We intend to use the net proceeds we receive from this offering to advance our product candidate cytisinicline as well as for general corporate purposes. We may also
potentially use a portion of the net proceeds to in-license or acquire additional assets.

  DILUTION

Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019 was approximately $6.9 million, or approximately $1.03 per share of common stock based on 6,721,200 shares
outstanding. Net tangible book value per share is determined by dividing our net tangible book value, which consists of tangible assets less total liabilities, by the number of
shares of common stock outstanding on that date.

After giving effect to the assumed issuance of 1,830,242 shares of common stock at an assumed offering price of $4.02 per share for aggregate gross proceeds of
$7,357,571, and after deducting estimated fees and expenses, we would have had a net tangible book value as of March 31, 2019 of approximately $14.2 million, or $1.66 per
share of common stock. This represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of $0.63 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net
tangible book value of $2.36 per share to the investor in this offering. The following table illustrates this per share dilution:

Assumed public offering price per share of common stock   $  4.02
Public offering price per share   4.02

Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2019   $   1.03
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to the offering   0.63

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to the offering   1.66

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investor   $ 2.36

The foregoing table excludes:

 • 144,750 shares of our common stock that may be issued upon the conversion of our Series A Convertible Preferred Stock outstanding as of March 31, 2019;

 • 967,685 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options outstanding as of March 31, 2019, with a weighted average exercise price of $11.21 per
share;

 • 35,000 shares of common stock issuable upon the exercise of options granted after March 31, 2019, with a weighted average exercise price of $4.02 per share;

 • 15,009 shares of common stock subject to restricted stock units outstanding as of March 31, 2019;